last 10 years the annualized rate of return was 8.0%. The
30-year, annualized, gross-of-fees rate of return for the
pooled investment assets was 8.3%.

PERA’s investment strategies reflect our mission,
which is to promote long-term financial security for our
membership while maintaining the stability of the fund.
Specifically, the fund is to be broadly diversified across
and within asset classes to limit the volatility of the total
fund investment returns and limit the impact of large
losses on individual investments.

The Board sets the ranges and targets for each asset
class in PERA’s investment portfolio.

PERA makes every effort to ensure its investment
program produces competitive performance at a low cost.
Investment expenses for 2022 were 38.0 basis points,
or less than one-half of one percent of the total assets
under management. By judiciously combining internal
and external management of PERA’s investment portfolio,
PERA is able to invest at a relatively low cost.

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

Inv
es

tm
en

t R
et

ur
n P

er
ce

nta
ge

2022
Colorado PERA Policy Benchmark*

(13.4%)

Median Fund

3-Year 5-Year 10-Year

(13.7%)

(11.1%)

5.7%

3.8%
4.6%

6.5%
5.3% 5.3%

8.0%
7.1% 6.9%

Comparison of Colorado PERA Fund Investment
Return (Annualized)
As of December 31, 2022

Outer circle represents actual allocations;
inner circle represents target allocations.

Global Equity

Fixed Income

Private Equity

Real Estate

Alternatives

Cash and Short-Term Investments
Actual: 0.4%
Target: 0.0%

52.8%55.0%

23.5%

8.5%

8.5%
4.5%

19.4%

9.2%

11.9%

6.3%

Asset Allocation and 2022 Targets
As of December 31, 2022

Investment Expenses
2022

Global Equity $24,907,000
Fixed Income —
Private Equity 62,582,000
Real Estate 37,998,000
Alternatives 52,364,000
Cash and Short-Term Investments 373,000

Total External Manager Expenses 178,224,000

Internal Manager Expenses 28,697,000
Other Investment Expenses and Custody Fees 5,203,000

Total Pension, HC and Life Insurance
Investment Expenses 212,124,000

DC Plans Investment Expenses 4,269,000
Total Investment Expenses $216,393,000

The charts below detail the asset allocation for the PERA
investment portfolio as well as PERA’s investment returns